



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - A No. - 14941 of 2020

Lakshmi Narayan

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 4 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s)	: Kumar Gaurav, Sunil Kumar Srivastava
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: C.S.C.

Court No. - 39

HON'BLE ANISH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

1. Pursuant to the previous order of this court dated 9.3.2026, Shri Dinesh Chandra, District Magistrate, Jaunpur/respondent no. 5 is present personally in the court and he has filed the counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents no. 2 to 5. The same is taken on record. The cost has also been deposited with the High Court Legal Services Committee. He has also filed an exemption application alongwith affidavit from personal appearance on future dates.

2. For the reasons stated in the affidavit accompanying the exemption application, the application is allowed and the presence of respondent no. 5 is dispensed with on future dates unless specifically ordered by this court.

3. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks and is granted two week's time to file the rejoinder affidavit.

4. Put up this matter on **31.3.2026**.

(Anish Kumar Gupta,J.)

March 16, 2026

o.k.